He therefore, prays to reduce 

the cost to be imposed on the petitioner. 

8. Having considered the facts and circumstances 

of the case and keeping in view the submission made by 

the learned counsel for the petitioner, I deem it 

appropriate to impose a cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Thousand only) on the petitioner, which 

5 

shall be payable to the State Legal Services Authority. 

Hence, the following. 

ORDER 

The application filed under Section 147 of the N.I 

Act is allowed. Consequently the revision petition is

[...]

Sessions Judge, Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru in 

Criminal Appeal No.82/2018 are set aside. 

The petitioner/accused is acquitted of the offence 

punishable under Section 138 of the N.I Act. 

The petitioner shall deposit a total sum of 

Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) within a 

period of two weeks from today before the Trial Court 

including the amount already deposited/lying in the Trial 

Court. The Trial Court shall transmit the said amount of 

6 

Rs.25,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) to the 

State Legal Services Authority and compliance shall be 

intimated to this Court. 

I.A No.1/2022 is disposed of. 

I.A No.2/2022 is allowed. 

Sd/- 

JUDGE